

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DAVID M. WALKER, Comptroller
General of the United States,
Plaintiff,

v.

C.A. No.1:02cv340JDB

RICHARD B. CHENEY, Vice President
of the United States,
Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Preliminary Statement	1
Argument	2
I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing	2
II. This Action Should Be Dismissed As A Matter Of Equitable Discretion	9
III. The Comptroller General Lacks Statutory Authority To Bring This Lawsuit Or To Review The NEPDG's Activities	12
A. The Vice President Is Not The "Head Of An Agency" Under 31 U.S.C. § 716	12
1. Congress Has Not Expressly Stated That The Vice President Is An "Agency"	13
2. Entities That Only "Advise And Assist The President" Are Not "Agencies"	19
B. Section 712 Does Not Apply Because The Comptroller General Is Not Investigating The "Use Of Public Money"	20
C. The Comptroller General Is Not Evaluating The "Results Of A Program Or Activity The Government Carries Out Under Existing Law"	23
1. The NEPDG Did Not Carry Out A "Program Or Activity" "Under Existing Law"	23
2. The NEPDG's Activities Were Not The "Results" Of A Program Or Activity	26
IV. The Comptroller General's Enforcement Action Violates The Constitutional Doctrine Of Separated Powers	28
A. Neither Statutory Certification Nor An Assertion Of Executive Privilege Is A Necessary Predicate For Addressing Constitutional Problems	28

B. The NEPDG's Activities Are Not Legitimately Subject To Congressional Investigation	32
1. The NEPDG Operated Pursuant To The President's Exclusive Article II Powers	32
2. Even Under A Balancing Approach, The President's Information-Gathering And Confidentiality Interests Greatly Outweigh Any Purported Legislative Interest	37
C. A Legislative Agent Cannot Bring A Civil Enforcement Action Against The Executive	41
V. Well-Established Principles Of Constitutional Avoidance Compel Rejection Of Plaintiff's Statutory Arguments	47
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Alaska v. Carter</u> , 462 F. Supp. 1155 (D. Alaska 1978)	26
<u>Alden v. Maine</u> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	8
<u>Anderson v. Dunn</u> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821)	43
* <u>Armstrong v. Bush</u> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13, 16, 17
* <u>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</u> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14, 17, 48
* <u>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton</u> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16, 17, 29, 30, 37, 38, 47
* <u>Barenblatt v. United States</u> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	32, 34
<u>Bowsher v. Merck & Co.</u> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983)	5
* <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	43
<u>Chenoweth v. Clinton</u> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 529 U.S. 1012 (2000)	10
<u>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</u> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	21
<u>Common Cause v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</u> , 674 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	29
<u>Dalton v. Specter</u> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	26
<u>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</u> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	7

<u>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund,</u> 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	42
<u>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,</u> 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	47
<u>Exxon Corp. v. FTC,</u> 589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	45
<u>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund,</u> 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16
<u>FEC v. Akins,</u> 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	2, 3
* <u>Franklin v. Massachusetts,</u> 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	13, 14, 48
<u>Goldwater v. Carter,</u> 444 U.S. 996 (1979)	9
<u>Gutierrez v. Ada,</u> 528 U.S. 250 (2000)	21
<u>Haddon v. Walters,</u> 43 F.3d 1488 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	14
<u>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</u> 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	3
<u>In re Chapman,</u> 166 U.S. 661 (1897)	43, 44
<u>In re Sealed Case,</u> 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	30, 32
<u>INS v. Chadha,</u> 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	17
<u>Kilbourn v. Thompson,</u> 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	43
<u>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,</u> 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	14, 19
<u>Marshall v. Gordon,</u> 243 U.S. 521 (1917)	43

<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States</u> , 754 F.2d 365 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	44
* <u>McGrain v. Daugherty</u> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	42
<u>Melcher v. Federal Open Mkt. Comm.</u> , 836 F.2d 561 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 486 U.S. 1042 (1988)	9
* <u>Meyer v. Bush</u> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	14, 15, 19, 30, 48
<u>Moore v. United States House of Representatives</u> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1106 (1985)	9
<u>Morrison v. Olson</u> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	36
<u>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</u> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	22
<u>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Services</u> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	29, 40
<u>Nader v. Baroody</u> , 396 F. Supp. 1231 (D.D.C. 1975)	29, 48
<u>Pacific Legal Found. v. Council on Env'tl. Quality</u> , 636 F.2d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	31
* <u>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</u> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	2-3, 16, 29, 47, 48
<u>Quinn v. United States</u> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	41
* <u>Raines v. Byrd</u> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
* <u>Reed v. County Commissioners of Delaware County</u> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928)	7, 42
<u>Riegle v. Federal Open Mkt. Comm.</u> , 656 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	9

<u>Ryan v. Dep't of Justice,</u> 617 F.2d 8781 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15-16
<u>Schwartz v. United States Dep't of Treasury,</u> 131 F. Supp.2d 142 (D.D.C. 2000), <u>aff'd</u> , 2001 WL 674636 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	14
<u>Senate Select Comm. v. Nixon,</u> 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc)	5, 6, 32, 44
<u>Soucie v. David,</u> 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	31
<u>TVA v. EPA,</u> 278 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir.2002)	14
<u>Tennessee Power Co. v. TVA,</u> 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	14
<u>Tenney v. Brandhove,</u> 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	43
* <u>United States v. AT&T Co.,</u> 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	10, 16, 45
* <u>United States v. AT&T Co.,</u> 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	10
<u>United States v. Bass,</u> 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	13
<u>United States v. Bryan,</u> 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	44
<u>United States v. House of Representatives,</u> 556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983)	11
<u>United States v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,</u> 751 F.2d 220 (8th Cir. 1984)	5, 44
<u>United States v. Nixon,</u> 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	31-32
<u>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,</u> 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	15

<u>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens,</u> 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	5
* <u>Watkins v. United States,</u> 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	5, 44, 45
<u>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,</u> 465 U.S. 305 (1982)	10
<u>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police,</u> 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	13
<u>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,</u> 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	44

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	26
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	26, 33
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	24
U.S. Const. amend. I	33
U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2	25

FEDERAL STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 1	14
2 U.S.C. § 288b(b)	45
3 U.S.C. § 112	17
5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	19
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1)	19
5 U.S.C. app. § 3(2)	31
5 U.S.C. app. § 10(b)	31
5 U.S.C. app. § 10(c)	31

18 U.S.C. § 6005(b)(1), (2)	46
28 U.S.C. § 1331	24
28 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	46
28 U.S.C. § 1365(e)	47
31 U.S.C. § 101	13, 19
31 U.S.C. § 701	13
31 U.S.C. § 712	20
31 U.S.C. § 712(1)	20, 21, 22
31 U.S.C. § 716	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 30, 31
31 U.S.C. § 716(b)	12
31 U.S.C. § 716(c)(1)	44
31 U.S.C. § 716(d)(1)	20
31 U.S.C. § 716(d)(1)(C)	30
31 U.S.C. § 717(b)	20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28
44 U.S.C. § 2207	17
Budget and Accounting Act, § 2, 42 Stat. 20 (1921)	19

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 97-651 (1982), <u>as reprinted in</u> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1895	14
H.R. Doc. No. 94-661, Ch. 15, § 22 (1977)	45
Rules of the H. of Rep., 107th Cong., rule XI, cl. 2(m)(3)(C) (2001)	46
S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1977), <u>reprinted in</u> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4216	46
S. Rep. No. 96-570 (1980), <u>reprinted in</u> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 732	15

MISCELLANEOUS

Akhil Reed Amar, Some Opinions on the Opinion Clause,
82 Va. L. Rev. 647 (1996) 35

Jay S. Bybee, Advising the President, 104 Yale L.J. 51 (1994) 37

Executive Branch Consultations With Congress Did Not Fully Meet
Expectations in 1999-2000, GAO-01-917 (Sept. 2001) 25

The Federalist No. 70 at 746 (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) 35

Improved Executive Branch Oversight Needed for the Government's
National Security Information Classification Program, LCD-78-125 26

Standards for Internal Control in the Federal Government,
GAO/AIMD-00-21.3.1 (Nov. 1999) 24

Strengthening Comptroller General's Access to Records: New Procedures for
Appointment: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Gov't
Operations, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 45 (1978) 19

The Use of Presidential Directives to Make and Implement U.S. Policy,
GAO/NSIAD-89-31 (Dec. 1988) 25
